ALM 40400-9



a Genesee & Wyoming Company

FREIGHT TARIFF ALM 40400-9 PATRON: PUBLIC

EFFECTIVE: January 1, 2022 **EXPIRES**: December 31, 2022

STCC: See Appendix A

COMMODITIES: See Appendix A

ORIGIN: Crossett, AR/Bastrop, LA/ Monroe, LA

DESTINATION: Crossett, AR/Bastrop, LA/ Monroe, LA

ROUTE: ALM

RATE: See Appendix A

NOTES:

• ZERO MILEAGE ON PRIVATE CARS

- ALL COMMODITIES, as described in RAILINC's Standard Transportation Commodity Code STCC 6001 Series
- Shipments shall be billed as Rule 11
- Rates are subject to **Fuel Surcharge Tariff 92000**
- All Consignors, Consignees or Agents thereof conducting business with ALM, or on ALM's property will be required to apply for credit
- Unless other arrangements have been made with the ALM Marketing & Sales Manager, and/or the Rule 11 Freight Payer or Payer-of-Freight is not specified on the waybill, and/or Agents of customers physically located on the ALM fail to remit payment with 15-days of delivery or receipt of carload(s) freight will be paid by the following:
 - o If the traffic is received by the ALM from connecting carrier, the consignee physically located on the ALM will be responsible for payment of freight
 - o If the traffic is delivered to a connecting carrier from the ALM, the consignor located on the ALM will be responsible for payment of freight

GENERAL RULES

Any services not covered by the charges in this document are subject to the rules and provisions of The General Tariff 70067-series, as such tariffs may be amended, supplemented, modified or superseded from time to time.

Except when in conflict with the other provision of this Quotation, shipments of Commodity(ies) tendered for transportation hereunder shall be governed by tariffs, exempt circulars, rules, regulations, and classifications, as each may be amended, supplemented, modified or superseded from time to time, that would govern the rights and obligations of the parties if this Quotation did not exist, except that no diversion, reconsignment or transit privileges will be permitted. Each shipment hereunder shall be tendered to Carriers on a Uniform Straight Bill of Lading. <u>ALM Quote number (top of page) must be shown on all bills of lading tendered for shipment</u>.

Commercial Support Department (on behalf of ALM) 13901 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 270 Jacksonville, FL 32224 Commercial.support@gwrr.com ALM 40400-9



a Genesee & Wyoming Company

This Rate Authority can be cancelled upon 20 days' notice and tariff terms and rates shall apply to all traffic received by Railroad thereafter, as such tariffs may be amended, superseded from time to time. Reverse application applies only on rejected shipments returning to point of origin via reverse route. Except when specifically provided herein, rates do not include switching charges at origin or destination.

LOSS OR DAMAGE

In addition to all limitations provided for in The General Tariff 70067-series, no claim for physical loss or damage to any one shipment transported hereunder shall be made or filed by Customer for amounts of \$250.00 or less. Any claims should be filed with the destination Carrier.

APPENDIX A

STCC GROUP	Commodity Group	Rate
20-XXX-XX	Food or Kindred Products	\$2,145
24-XXX-XX	Lumber or Wood Products	\$1,782
26-XXX-XX	Pulp, Paper, or Allied Products	\$1,667
28-XXX-XX*	Chemicals or Allied Products	\$1,981
32-XXX-XX	Clay, Concrete, Glass or Stone Products	\$2,493
40-XXX-XX	Waste or Scrap Products	\$1,392
49-XXX-XX**	Hazardous Materials/Substances	\$2,759

Notes:

- *Excludes Hazardous Waste and Hazardous Substance carloads moving with a corresponding 48/49 transportation STCC
- **Excludes TIH-PIH